The Group has presented the above-mentioned costs under ‘General administrative expenses and depreciation’. Before the
change, they were presented in a separate item of the income statement ‘Depreciation and amortization’.

In the Group's opinion, the change in the presentation of the above-mentioned costs increases the transparency of the
income statement from the point of view of its users.

3) a change in the method of presenting the debt collection costs in the income statement.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the Group and the
Bank recognized the above-mentioned costs under ‘Other operating expenses’. Before the change, they were presented in
the item ‘Other administrative expenses’.

The above-mentioned changes of the accounting principles made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the
3-month period ended on 31 March 2021, but they did not affect the level of the presented financial result.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated income statement is presented in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Administrative expenses (1 265 569) 1 265 569 -

Depreciation and amortization (157 083) 157 083 -

General administrative expenses and depreciation - (1 416 865) (1 416 865)

Other operating expenses (9 184) (5 787) (14 971)

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate income statement is presented in the table below.

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Administrative expenses (1 203 471) 1 203 471 -

Depreciation and amortization (146 058) 146 058 -

General administrative expenses and depreciation - (1 342 813) (1 342 813)

Other operating expenses (7 374) (6 716) (14 090)

4) a change in the method of presenting the items in the statement of comprehensive income, adjusting the presentation of
individual components of this statement to the components presented in the statement of changes in equity.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the items of the
statement of comprehensive income are presented in net amounts. Before the change, they were presented as gross
amounts with a separate item for income tax.

The above-mentioned changes made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the 3-month period ended
on 31 March 2021, but they did not affect the level of the presented result of comprehensive income.

 25

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 3 months
ended on 31 March 2022

(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first quarter of 2022

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income is presented in the
table below.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income:

(248 072) 248 072 -

profit or loss on fair value measurement (240 436) 240 436 -

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

(7 636) 7 636 -

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (335 520) 335 520 -

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

110 883 (110 883) -

Effects of the revaluation of investments in equity
instruments designated at fair value through other
comprehensive

44 385 (44 385) -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (8 433) 8 433 -

Impact of revaluation of debt financial instruments and loan
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
(net):

- (200 938) (200 938)

profit or loss on fair value measurement - (194 753) (194 753)

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

- (6 185) (6 185)

Revaluation of derivative instruments hedging cash flows
(net)

- (271 771) (271 771)

Impact of revaluation of investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income (net)

- 35 952 35 952

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (436 757) - (436 757)

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate statement of comprehensive income is presented in the
table below.

SEPARATE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in fair value of financial assets measured at fair
value through other comprehensive income:

(248 913) 248 913 -

profit or loss on fair value measurement (241 277) 241 277 -

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

(7 636) 7 636 -

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (335 520) 335 520 -

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

111 043 (111 043) -

Effects of the revaluation of investments in equity
instruments designated at fair value through other
comprehensive

44 385 (44 385) -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss (8 433) 8 433 -

Impact of revaluation of debt financial instruments and loan
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
(net):

- (201 619) (201 619)

profit or loss on fair value measurement - (195 434) (195 434)

profit or loss reclassification to income statement after
derecognition

- (6 185) (6 185)

Revaluation of derivative instruments hedging cash flows
(net)

- (271 771) (271 771)

Impact of revaluation of investments in equity instruments
designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income (net)

- 35 952 35 952

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (437 438) - (437 438)

 26

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the period of 3 months
ended on 31 March 2022

(in PLN thousand)

Report of Bank Pekao S.A. Group for the first quarter of 2022

5) change in presentation of securities in the cash flow statement.

Following the change introduced in the financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021, the items ‘Change in
financial assets held for trading’ and ‘Change in investment (placement) securities’ were presented in the item ‘Change in
securities (including assets pledged as security for liabilities)’.

The above-mentioned changes made it necessary to transform the comparable data for the 3-month period ended
on 31 March 2021, and they related to cash flows from operating activities, the total level of which did not change.

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the consolidated cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in financial assets held for trading 607 027 (607 027) -

Change in investment (placement) securities (508 764) 508 764 -

Change in securities (including assets pledged as security
for liabilities

- 98 263 98 263

The impact of changes on the comparative data of the separate cash flow statement is presented in the table below.

SEPARATE CASH FLOW STATEMENT
DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021

BEFORE RESTATEMENT
RESTATEMENT

DATA FOR I QUARTER 2021
AFTER RESTATEMENT

Change in financial assets held for trading 610 206 (610 206) -

Change in investment (placement) securities (467 424) 467 424 -

Change in securities (including assets pledged as security
for liabilities

- 142 782 142 782

6. Accounting estimates
The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

Estimates and assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Group and rely on historic data and other factors
including expectation of the future events which seems justified in given circumstances.

However, taking into account the significant uncertainty as to the further development of the economic situation, in particular